
Study Modifying
Test Ban Proposal

WASHINGTON (UPD—Top ad-

ministration officials today studied

the possibility of offering Russia

softer terms for policing a nuclear

test ban agreement.

Secretary of State Dean Rusk,

Defense Secretary Robert S. Me

.Samara, Atomc Energy Commis-

sion Chairman Glenn T. Seaborg
bnd other experts were meeting

to evaluate new technical infor-

mation gleaned from underground
atomic explosions in Nevada.

••• They planned to report their
’¦

findings to President Kennedy Fri-

Senate Disarmament Chairman

Hubert Humphrey, D-Minn„ said

,
Wednesday the United States had

no intention of withdrawing entire-

ly its requirements for on-the-spot

‘ inspections in Russia to safeguard
any nuclear test ban treaty.

Considering Cut Down
¦

u Sources indicated the experts
.' meeting today would consider, in

the light of the Project Vela tests

*‘in Nevada, the possibility of cut-

ting down op the 19 inspection sta-

tions the United States has been

demanding on Russian soil to

guard any treaty.
Presidential Press Secretary Pi-

“etre Salinger said it was not

known whether Kennedy’s meeting
Friday with his advisers would

• Trtoduce a new policy statement

¦on nuclear inspection.
'Humphrey sa id in his Senate

speech that the “President will

niost likely make a recommenda-

tion within a weefc” on whether

to change the U.S. stand due to

hew technical information.
• f -Kennedy told his news confer-

ence Monday that consideration of

Statement of Condition of the
THE CAMDEN FIRE INSURANCE

ASSOCIATION

Camden, New Jerxey
Fifth and Federal Street*

--On-the 31st day of December, 1961

ALLKN M. MILLS, President
ROY L. CAMPBELL, Secretary

Amount of Capital
paid up $ 2,500,000.00

Assets of Company
Bonds (Schedule
D> -325,401,239.00
¦Stocks (Schedule
DT 322,613,629.00

-‘Mortgage Loans on

-,,Real Estate

(Schedule B) ... $ none

Rial Estate
downed $ 308,976.00

Collateral loaps
(Schedule C) 3 none

;:Cash and Bank
Deposits 3 3,109,453.00

’ Agents' balances or

uncollected premiums 32,742,248.00
i-pther assets 3 1,667,952.00

Total Assets
— 35'5,843,497.00

Liabilities, Surplus and Other Funds
Reserve for
Losses 3 7,221,095.00
Reserye for Loss

Adjustment Expenses 3 311,312.00
Reserve for

i Unearned Premiums ..318,875,168.00
Reserve for Taxes 575,000.00
All other

.JJablllties _ .3 2,192,026.00
Liabilities 329,674,601.00

• Special Surplus
I Funds 3 1,266,039.00
• Capital Paid up or

» Statutory Deposit 3 2,500,000.00
{ Unassigned Funds

• (Surplus) $22,402,857.00
J Surplus as regards
’Policyholders -326,168,896.00
.

Total 355.843,497.00
f STATE OF INDIANA.
• Office of Insurance Commissioner

I, the undersigned, Insurance
» Commissioner of Indiana, hereby
’

certify that the above is a correct

copy of the Statement of the Con-
dition of the above mentioned Com-

pany on the 31st day of December,
1961; as shown by the original
statement and that the said origi-

' nal statement is now on file in this
Office.
-—IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I

-dwreunto subscribe my name and
.affix my official seal, this Ist day
»of June, 1962.
, SEAL.

| Harry E. McC lain
» Insurance Commissioner.
! July 26, Aug. 2.

"

the new data “should be concluded

by the end of this week.” The

tests, he said, provided more in-

formation on “the ability to detect

an underground test, its range, and

to distinguish between an under-

ground test and an earthquake.”

Alternatives Expected
Officials said they doubted that

the inter-agency com mi tee meet-

ing today would come up with one

unqualified recommendation. They

expected the committee would

give Kennedy several alternatives

to be considered in the light of

both political and scientific fac-

tors.

Some officials claim a U.S. of-

fer to soften the proposed treaty

terms would be a good way to il-

lustrate this country’s sincerity in

trying to stop the nuclear arms

race. But others contend Russia

would never agree to permit any

sort of inspections l on its soil, and

no useful purpose would be served

by cutting down the safeguards.

TAPFMNTICBSBIP

Z

UNITED STATES 4« S

.

CITE APPRENTICESHIP <—

i Stamp marking the 25th an-

niversary of the National Ap-
prenticeship Act will go on

v

sale Aug. 31, in Washington.

Statement of Condition of the

CONSOLIDATED MUTUAL

INSURANCE COMPANY
;M."> Admnx Street

Brooklyn 1, New York
On the 31st day of December, 1961

NORMAN LUSTIG, President

MIRIAM STRONGIN, Secretary
Amount of Capital

paid up $ 0

Asset* of Company
Bonds (Schedule
D) 329,649,081.00
Stocks (Schedule
D) 3 6,794,249.00
Mortgage Loans on
Real Estate

(Schedule B) $ 0

Real Estate
owned 3 2,784,051.00
Collateral loans

(Schedule C) 3 0

Cash and Bank
Deposits 3 2,619,018.00

Agents’ balances or

uncollected premiums 3 4,481,470.00
Other assets 3 6,768,591.00

Total Assets 353,096,460.00
Liabilities, Snrplun and Other Funds

ResereV for

Losses 320,594,297.00

XlWfce, 3 2,681,513.00
Reserve for

_

Unearned Premiums ..312,977,093.00
Reserve for Taxes 3 675.7a0.00
All other
Liabilities $ §,824,828 .00

Total Liabilities 343,753,481.00
Special Surplus
Funds -'-..3 1,900,000.00
Capital Paidup or

Statutory Deposit 3 0

Unassigned Funds
__

(Surplus) . 3 7,442,979.00
Surplus as regards

_

Policyholders 3 9,342,979.0(1.
Total —553,096,460.00

STATE OF INDIANA,
Office of Insurance Commissioner

I, the undersigned, Insurance
Commissioner of Indiana, hereby

certify that the above is a correct

copy of the Statement of the Con-

dition of the above mentioned Com-

pany on the 31st day of December,

1961; as shown by the original
statement and that the said origi-
nal statement is sow on file in this

office

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I
hereunto subscribe my namy and

affix my official seal, this Ist day
of June, 1962.
SEAL

HARRY E. MeCLAIN
Insurance Commissioner.

July 26, Aug. 2.
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FLAG FROCK—Native worn-1
an wears a costume fash-

ioned from old, 48-star U.S.!

flags while walking through:
market place of Paramaribo, ;
the capital of Dutch Guiana.

North Carolina is the widest of

the eastern states, spanping 500

miles from the Appalachian
Mountains to the Outer Banks on

the Atlantic Oceap.

Statement of Condition of the

COMMERCIAL UNION ASSURANCE
CO,, LTD.

New York, New York

One Park Avenue ’

On the 31st day of December, 1961

H. W. MILLER, Genl. U.S. Attorney
T. B. KELLEY, U.S. Manager

Amount of Capital
paid up $ 5,000,000.00

Asset* of Company
Bonds (Schedule
D) 318,312,457.00
Stocks (Schedule
D) ’... 318,561,972.00
Mortgage Loans on

Real Estate

(Schedule B) 3 0

Real Estate

owned 3 1,762,192.00
Collateral loans

(Schedule C) —3 0

Cash and Bank
Deposits 3 3,602,774.00
Agents’ balances or

uncollected premiums $ 2,259,957.00
Other assets - $ 1,165,749.00

Total Assets $45,665,101.00
Liabilities, Surplus and Other Fund*.

Losses
6

9,611,435.0))
r Senses 3 1,051,531.00,

Reserve for

Unearned Premiums ..$14,105,65'3.00
Reserve for Taxes 3 671,680.00
All other

Liabilities .3 1,360,730.00
Total Liabilities 326,801,029.00

Special Surplus
Funds 3 62,000.00
Capital Paidup or

Statutory Deposit 3 500,000.00
Unassigned Funds

(Surplus) .......318,302,072.00
Surplus as regards
Policyholders .-a. $18,864,072.00

Total $45,665,101.00
STATE OF INDIANA,
Office of Insurance Commissioner

I, the undersigned, Insurance

Commissioner of Indiana, hereby

certify that the above is a correct

copy of the Statement of the Con-

dition of the above mentioned Com-

pany on the 31st day of December,

1961; as shown ¦by the ' original
statement and thgt t he said origi-
nal statement is now on file in this

office.
„

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I
hereunto subscribe my name and

affix my official seal, this Ist day
of June, 1962.

SEAL
HARRY' E. MeULAJN
Insurance Coirimlssioner.

July ‘26, Aug. 2.
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Gibson Market Master.».the ideal refrigerator for
families who own a freezer or are about to purchase

; ——
—

one because it's all refrigerator. Holds 30% more fresh

,
food and conditioned air refrigeration system keeps
all foods at their peak of flavor. Frost never forms ...

no defrost water to empty. Features: adjustable shelf,

two crispers, meat chest, zero zone freezr’ette and

adjustable door and egg racks,

SIQO TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE REGULAR
. C095

FOR YOUR OLD REFRIGERATOR 359.9$

Sheets Furniture
110-1 $2 f. Second St Rhone 3-2602

OPEN FRIDAY and SATURDAY 'til 9 P. M.

All coniferous trees are not

evergreen. Such conifers as west-

ern larch, tamarack and southern

cypress shed their leaves annual-

ly.

KODAK

JkMfuiisaveT
f CAMERAS

Imfni’ual t«M»H$riM

BROWNIE

OUTFIT
11lira-modern flash camera

in a complete outfit ’

Everything you need to take

jnapihots, indoors or out! “New

look" Biownie Super 27 Camera

hqs sure-grip shape for blur-free

pictures. Open the flash com-

partment, and the “auto-shift"
j

jhutter is sjt for flash — close it, I
and you’re ready for outdoor

shots. Built-in flash, fast f/8

lens, takes slides and snaps.

$21.50

HOLTHOUSE
DRUB CO.

Valuable storage area or clut-

ter collector?’ Regardless, most

new home have far less attic

space than older ones.
(

Statement of Condition of the

CENTRAL MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY

Van Wert, Ohio

800 8, Washington St.

On the 31st day of December, 1961

F. W. PURMORT, President

CHARLES F. ROSS, Secretary
Amount of Capital
paid up $ 0

Assets of Company
Bonds (Schedule
D) $31,787,452.00
Stocks (Schedule
D) $14,127,461.00
Mortgage Loans on

(Real Estate

(Schedule B) $ 391,225.00
Real Estate
owned ; $ 722,318.00
Collateral loans

(Schedule C) ..$ 0
Cash and Bank

Deposits $ 2,343,937.00
‘Agents’ balances or

uncollected premiums $ 5,891,278.00
Other assets »... $ 272,240.00

Total Assets $55,535,911.00
Liabilities, Surplus and Other Funds
Reserve for

Losses ..$ g, 975,350.00
Reserve for Loss

Adjustment Expenses $ 1,095,268.00
Reserve for

Unearned Premiums ..$23,908,603.00
Reserve for Taxes $ 833,829.00
All other
Liabilities $ 5,706,110.00

Total Liabilities $38,519,160.00

Special SurplUs
Funds .....$ 1,000,000.00
Capital Paidup or

Statutory Deposit $ 0

Unassigned Funds

(Surplus) $16,016,751.00
Surplus as regards
Policyholders $17,016,751.00

Total $55,535,911.00
STATE OF INDIANA,
Office of Insurance Commissioner

I, the undersigend, Insurance

Commissioner of Indiana, hereby
certify that? the above is a correct

copy of the Statement of the Con-

dition of the above mentioned Com-

pany on the 31st day of December,
1961; as shown by the original
statement and that the said origi-
nal statement is now on file in this
office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I

hereunto subscribe my name and

affix my official seal, this Ist day
of June, 1962.

„

SEAL
Harry E. MeClnln

Insurance Commissioner.

July 26, Aug. 2.

Statement of Condition of the

BOSTON MANUFACTt HERS

MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Waltham, Massni'liiisetts

X55 Wyman Street

On the 31st day of December, 1961

G. M. RODDY, President

E. B. PEASE, Secretary
Amount of Capital

paid up -
$ 0

Assets of Company
Bonds (Schedule
D) $35,676,205.00
Stocks (Schedule
D) - $34,928,643.00
Mortgage Loans on

Real Estate

(Schedule B) $
,

426,000.00
Real Estate

owned $ 0

Collateral loans

(Schedule C) $ 0

Cash and Bank
.

Deposits $ 1,141,11a.00
Agents’ balances or

uncollected premiums $ 1,139,90,.00

Other ««**!«' —- —.-$1;667,515.00
Total Assets $74,979,685.00

Liabilities. Surplus and Other Funds

Reserve «for

Losses ........$ 4,481.<27.00

Reserve for Loss

Adjustment Expense? $ 100,000.01)

Reserve for
Unearned Premiums ..$23,988,329.00
Reserve for Taxes ..:...$ 465,000.00

-LTabiirtib& 777..$ 621.256.00

Total Liabilities ....$29,656,313.00
Special Surplus
Funds - ..$ 0

Capital Paidup or

Statutory Deposit ......$ 0

Unassigned Furids • ' ¦-7

Guaranty Fund

lMU

hoi
a

d
S

er

r

s
eS4r ' 8

$45,323,372.00

Total $74,979,685.00

STATE OF INDIANA,
Office of Insurance Copimissionej

I, the undersigned, Insurance

Commissioner of Indiana, hereby

certify that the above is a correct

copy of the Statement of the Con-
dition of the above mentioned Com-

pany on the 31st day of December,

1961; as shown by the original
statement and that the sai<j origi-

nal statement is now on file in this

°n*lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I

hereunto subscribe my name and

affix my official seal, this Ist day

of June, 1962.
SEAL

Harry E. McClain

insurance Commissioner.
July 26, Aug. $. :• 7

Plan Experiment On

Transfusing Cells
ST. LOUIS, Mo. (UPU— An ex-

perimental treatment based on

transfusing white blood cellls from

the bodies of healthy persons to

patients incurably ill with cancer

Will be tested soon at St. Louis’

Barnes Hospital.
Plans for the test were an-

nounced Wednesday by Washing-
ton University researchers.

"We are going to move very

cautiously,” Dr. William T. New-

ton said.

Newton and fellow researchers

Drs. Frank Pfeiffenberger and

Kburshed Ansari said the process

will involve little more risk to

donors than a common blood do-

nation. However, therisk to re-

cipients has not been determined.

Newton believes it may be pos-

sible to give a cancer patient re-

sistance to the disease by giving

him billions of white blood cells

from a normal person.

White blood cells are known to

participate in certain immune re-

actions that seem to require the

cell, or another antibody, on its

surface, according to the research-

ers. .

Newton said it may be possible
to provide a cancer patient with

an ambundance of resistance by

giving cells from a normal per-

son.

Suggest Khrushchev

Visit Berlin Wall

Two Cars Involved

In Wreck Wednesday
Two cars were involved in an ac-

cident at the intersection of U. S.

27 and the Monmouth road Wednes-

day at 5:10 p.m., the second auto

mishap in two days at the same in-

tersection.

Bernard John Clark, 60, 426 N.

Second St., Decatur city council-

man, was traveling south on U. S.

27 and was preparing for a left

turn when struck in the rear by a

car operated by Joseph F. Brews-

ter, 50, Berne, who was following
the Clark auto.

Brewster stated he failed to ob-

serve Clarks signal, causing his

to strike Clark’s hehicle on the

right rear.

Clark complained of shoulder

pains and said he would see a lo-

cal doctor for possible treatment.

Deputy sheriffs Bob Meyer and

Harold August investigated, esti-

mating damages at SSOO to the

Brewster car and $l5O to the Clark
auto.

It is estimated that Mexico’s

Pyramid of the Sun, which rises

as high as a 20-story building,

took 10,000 laborers 20 years to

build.

BERLIN (UPD—The West Ber-

lin press and the man-in-the-

street today endorsed the sugges-

tion by two American newspaper

executives t hat Soviet

Nikita Khrushchev "come and

have a lock" at the city’s anti-

refugee wall.

Berliners did not expect

Khrushchev to accept the invita-

tion, but t hey considered it a

good idea that the man who or-

dered the wall constructed last

Aug. 13 inspect his handiwork.

Walker Stone, editor in chief of

the Scripps-Howard newspapers,

and Paul Miller, president of the

Gannett newspapers, sent Khrush-

chev an open letter Tuesday urg-

ing that he visit the Communist

wall dividing Berlin.

They were among representa-
tives of the American Society of

Newspaper Editors who inter-

viewed the Soviet premier July

13 at the Kremlin.

West Be rl i n newspapers

splashed the story on front pages.

"Visit Berlin, Americans write

Khrushchev,” said one banner.

"Khrushchev should look at the

wall himself,” read another.

"U.S. demand: Khrushchev on

the wall,” was the headline in a

third newspaper.

"Open letter to Khrushchev: Go

to the wall," was another banner.

A fifth newspaper headlined:

"Khrushchev to the wall.”

The newspapers reported Ber-

liners interviewed by Miller and

Stone said "nein” to Khrush-

chev’s proposals to remove Amer-

ican, British and French troops
from West Berlin.

"Hats off to the Americans who

invited Khrushchev to . come,"

said Paul Kersten, 56, a sales-

man.

Miller and Stone told Khrush-

chev “you have to see it (the

<wall) to believe it.”

Many Berliners were puzzled

that they did not think of the idea

them sei vets.

Miller and Stone stopped off

here after their visit to Moscow,

where Khrushchev told them and

10 other American newspaper ex-

ecutives that Berliners would be

more secure, confident and happy

if the Western Allies left Berlin.

If you have something to sell or

trade — use the Democrat Want

ads r- they get BIG results.

THE DECATUR DAILY DEMOCRAT. DECATUR. INDIANA

Kennedy Slicks By

Guns On Tax Plan
WASHINGTON (UPD -r presi-

dent Kennedy is sticking by his

plan to wait at least until Aug. 10

before deciding whether to call for

cuts this year in corporate and

personal ingoing taxes, White
House sources said today.

,These sources denied’ a pub-
lished report that Kennedy al-

ready had decided the economy

needs an early tag cut and that

he would propose a reduction
next month if key lawmakers

could guarantee fast legislative
action.

An aide said Kennedy made
clear at his news conference Mon-

day that he would await figures
showing how the economy per-

forms in July before making his

decision. These indicators will not

be available until Aug. 10.

“That is his position and that

will remain his position,” the aide

said.

Upholds $72,500
Award Os Damages

INDIANAPOLIS (UPD — The

Indiana Appellate Court today up-
held a $72,500 damage award to

a Madison County woman whose

husband was killed by a New

York Central Railroad train.

The railroad had appealed a

Marion Superior Court jury’s ver-

dict awarding the money to Mrs.

Helen Wyatt, Alexandria. Her hus-

band, Charles, was killed when a

train struck his truck at a private
crossing in 1957 as he made a de-

livery to ap industrial plant at

Lawrenceburg.

A steep sloping yard can be

made comfortable and usable if

it is properly terraced. Steps and

patios of quarry tile will add at-

tractive and practical touches to

the property.

Statement of Condition of the
COMBINED INSURANCE COMPANY

OF AMERICA
Chicago -to, Illinois

5050 North Broadway
On the 31st day of December, 1961

E. O. MILLER, Vice President
RINE M. BAKER. Ass’t. Secretary-

Amount of Capital
paid up $ 3,000,000.00

A**et* at Company
Bonds (Schedule
D) $16,778,981.00
Stocks (Schedule
D) $10,660,817,00
Mortgage Loans on

Real Estate
(Schedule B) $ 468,469.00

Reul Estate
owned- ...J).,...; ....$ 2,238,497.00
Collateral loans .
(Schpdine 6)' $ 0

‘

Gash and Bank

Deposits $ 2,879,384.00
Agents’ balances or

uncollected premiums $ (t •
Other assets $ 452,297.00

$ 0

Total Assets $33,478,445.00
Liabilities, Surplus and Other Funds

Reserve for

Losses - $ 4,171,527.00
Reserve for Loss

Adjustment Expenses $ 857,778.00
Reserve for

Unearned Premiums ..$ 9,970,319.00
Reserve for Taxes $ 1,422,369.00
All other

Liabilities $ 1,466,252.00
- $ 0

Total Liabilities ....$17,388,245.00
Special Surplus
Funds , $ 0

Capital Paidup or

Statutory Deposit ......$ 3,000,000.00
Unassigned Funds
(Surplus) $13,090,200.00
Surplus as regards
Policyholders $16,090,200.00

Total $33,478,4 45.00

STATE OF INDIANA,
Office of Insurance Commissioner

I, the undersigned, Insurance

Commissioner of Indiana, hereby

certify that th* above is a correct

copy of the Statement of the Con-

dition of the above mentioned Com-

pany on the 31st day of December,

1961: as shown by the original
statement and that the said origi-
nal statement is now on file in this

° ffl<
lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I

hereunto subscribe my name and

affix my official seal, this Ist day
of June, 1962.

SEAL
Harry E. McClain

Insurance Commissioner.

July 26, Aug. 2.

NOSE GUARD—Viktor Tay-
bulenko fingers protective
device jnade of cardboard
taped to his nose to keep that

tender organ from being
blistered by the hot Calf
tomia sun. The javelin

' thrower competed for Russia

against the United States at
Stanford University Stadium.
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THEY’VE GOT NEWS FOR CONGRESS—Senate Majority Leader Mike Mansfield tells

newsmen, after Democratic leaders’ weekly White House conference, that Congress ?

would “stay on the job as long as necessary to pass as much of the President’s pro- ;

gram as possible.” From left: House Speaker John McCormack, Vice President Lyndon ;

Johnson, Mansfield, Senate Whip Hubert Humphrey, House Majority Leader Carl Albert, ;

and Sen. George Smathers. behind Albert. >
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HAMMONDS JHmM
EVERY DAY ’

INDIANA GROWN 1

LARGE, RED RIPE \
WATERMELONS

49‘
No. 1 WHITE TRANSPARENT ~

HOMEGROWN
< f ' ¦ •»<¦• z*.

* > • 7'W X
.ZJ .

....
- • ><**•*¦ • 7,

POTATOES APPLES TOMATOES

25 ».99c
Bushel

yg-rc? HAMMOND
Large 2-Qoz. Size Pascal WIC«

CELERY slk. 19c open 7 days i to io ;oo p. m.

THURSDAY, JULY 26, 10M
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What’s Your Postal I. Q. ? | i

al
TRUE Z7! I

JWLSE O !

ma

1. TRUE.—This ia backed vp forcefully by statistical facts con-

vening mail Volume and employment. The mail volume in fiscal

year 1960 was 63.7 billion pieces; a volume 25 percent greater than

1953. The rate of increases in volume of mail since 1953 (25 per-

cent) is almost five times the corresponding 5.1-percent increase in

man-years of employment (Thia excludes city carriers who were

added to the rolls to service new communities and the growing city

delivery pouulation.)
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